There was no change in the nature of business of the Company during the year or 
subsequently. 

STATE OF THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS: [Section 134(3)(i)] 

During the year under review :  
i) The Company issued 35,05,500 equity shares of Rs.10/- each at par to its holding 

Company, Jai Corp Limited. It has also invested Rs.3,50,000/- (Rupees Three lac 
fifty thousand only) & Rs.4,00,000/- (Rupees Four lac only) in its wholly owned 
subsidiaries, by way of subscribing  35,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each at par in 
Krupa Land Limited and 40,000 1% Redeemable Non Cumulative Preference 
Shares of Rs.10/- each at par in Swar Land Developers Limited respectively.